COMPU)CESSORY"®

10000mAh Powerbank
MODEL: 02101

USER MANUAL

Certification program ensures this
charger has passed rigorous tests to

.’ Qi Certified:

guarantee safety, compatibility and
energy efficiency

The ‘Qi" symbol is a trademark of the Wireless Power Consortium



Wireless Charging

Indicator
Power
(Press and hold to turn on)
Product will turn off automatically
in a minute when idle

Micro USB Port
(Charge in)

Ca=

USB- C Port USB Port for any USB

(Charge in/Charge out)  Devices
(Charge out)

When Wireless Charging Pad does not charge

correctly, red and green light flash in turns

- Check if your device supports Qi wireless charging

- Place mobile device in center

- Remove the case with magnet, metal, or thicker
material than 0.12” (3mm)

Charging the Battery Pack

Option 1 Option 2

Via Micro USB Via USB-C
(5V/2A, 9V/2A) (5V/2A, 9V/2A,
12V/1.5A)

F D

n SN\l

(==

i&— Digital Battery

Level Display

— Wireless Charging Pad

Digital Battery

Level Display

Battery Level Display when
the battery pack is turned on.

Wireless Charging
Indicator

Charging
=) Solid green

Fully Charged
Solid green

A Abnormal
Flashing green

AC/DC Adapter
(not included)




Compatibility

Compatible with Qi-enabled devices*including

Wireless Qi Charging

iPhone 11/11Pro/11ProMax,iPhone X/XS/Xs Max/XR,iPhone 8/8Plus,Air Pods/Air Pods
Pro,Samsung Galaxy S 10/S 10+/S10e,S 9/S 9+,S 8/S 8+, S7/56,Samsung Galaxy Note
10/9/8/5,Google Pixel 4/4XL,3/3XLLGV 50/V 40/V 35/30,G 8/7/6,and other Qi enabled
smartphones/tablets and accessories

USB-C

Samsung Galaxy S10/S 10+/S10e,59/S 9+,58/58+,57/56,Samsung Galaxy Note
10/9/8/5,Google Pixel 4/4XL,3a/3aXL,3/3XL,2/2XL,1/XL,

LGV 50/V 40/V 35/V 30,G 8/7/6,and select models of i Pad Pro,Galaxy Tab, Microsoft Surface
Pro/Go, Google PixelS late with USB-C charging, and most other devices that charge via USB-C

USB-A
Most devices that charge via USB like smartphones, tablets, portable speakers, wireless headphones,
wearables, and more

Safety features for total protection Attention

Temperature control Avoid extreme temperatures
Overpower protection Don't use around water/liquid
Shortcircuit prevention Don't drop

Charging mobile devices

Press the power button to start charging your device. Smart charging technology identifies your
device and charges it at full speed. Delivers total 18W; 5W/7.5W/10W on wireless charging pad
and up to18W on combined USB-A and USB-C.
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@: USB-C cable: not included

Lightning cable: not included
Micro USB cable: included

1. Wireless Charging Pad 3. USB-A
Place your Qi enabled smartphone
on the center of the wireless
charging pad. Charges through
most cases of Polycarbonate (PC)
or Thermoplastic Polyurethane
(TPU) material up to 0.12” (3mm).




FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates—and

can radiate—radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If the equipment does not
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on,the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or

more of the following measures: (1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna (2) Increase the
separation between the equipment and the receiver (3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. (4) Consult dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Warning
Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

RF Exposure Information

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment In order to avoid the possibility of exceeding the FCC radio frequency exposure
limits, this equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20cm between
the radiator and your body.

Battery Type Lithium-ion Polymer

Capacity 10,000mAh

Inbut USB-C: 5V/2A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
npu Micro USB: 5V/2A, 9V/2A

Wireless: 10W, 7.5W, 5W
Output™ USB-C: 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
USB-A: 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A

Dimensions (W x H x D) 2.8"x5.4"x0.7" / 70mm x 138mm x 17.5mm

*Maximum combined charge-out power is 18W when charging multiple devices.



Important Safety Instructions

e Only use original or reputable third party chargers and cables

* Do not use if product is wet with any liquid

® Do not use in extreme hot, humid or corrosive environments to
avoid short circuit damage and electric leakage

® Do not place too close to magnetic strip or chip ID card to avoid
magpnetic failure

* Do not place within 7" of implanted medical devices
(pacemaker, cochlear implant etc.) to avoid potential
interference

¢ Do not clean with harmful chemicals or detergents

* Misuse, dropping or excessive force will cause damage to
product

For charging only.
Does not sync.
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iPhone is a trademark of Apple inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.
The ‘Qi" Symbol is a trademark of the Wireless Power Consortium.
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Manufactured in China for S.P. Richards Co., Atlanta, GA



COMPU)CESSORY"®

Powerbank (Cargador Portatil de Bateria)
de 10000 mAh

MODELO: 02101

MANUAL DE USUARIO

@ . .
Certificado Qi:
El programa de certificacién asegura
que este cargador ha pasado pruebas

rigurosas para garantizar la seguridad, la
compatibilidad y le eficiencia energética

El simbolo "Qi" es una marca registrada del Wireless Power Consortium



Indicador de carga
inalambrico

Puerto Micro USB
(Cargado)

Potencia (“Power”)
(Oprimalo y manténgalo oprimido
para encender) El producto se

apagard automdticamente en un

minuto cuando esté inactivo

Puerto USB C
(Cargado/Descargado)

Puerto USB para
cualquier dispositivo USB
(Descargado)

Cuando la almohadilla de carga inalémbrica no carga

correctamente, la luz roja y verde parpadean por turnos
- Verifique si su dispositivo soporta carga inalémbrica Qi

- Coloque el dispositivo

mévil en el centro

- Saque el estuche con iman, metal o material con
espesor mayor de 0.12" (3 mm)

Cémo cargar el bloque de baterias

Opcioén 1
A través de Micro USB
(5V/2A, 9V/2A)

Opcioén 2

A través de USB-C
(5V/2A, 9V/2A,
12V/1.5A)

i“e— Pantalla de nivel

de bateria digital

— Almohadilla de carga
inaléambrica

Pantalla de nivel de
bateria digital

Se muestra el nivel de
bateria cuando el bloque de
baterias estd encendido.
Indicador de carga
inalambrico

Cargando
Verde sélido

Completamente cargado

Verde sélido

A Anormal
Verde parpadeando

Adaptador de
CA/CC
(no incluido)




Compatibilidad

Compatible con dispositivos habilitados para Qi* incluyendo

Cargador Qi inalambrico

iPhone 11/11Pro/11ProMax,iPhone X/XS/Xs, Max/XR, iPhone 8/8Plus,Air Pods/Air Pods Pro,
Samsung Galaxy S 10/S 10+/S10e, S 9/S 9+,

S 8/S 8+, S7/56, Samsung Galaxy Note 10/9/8/5, Google Pixel 4/4XL, 3/3XL, LGV 50/V
40/V 35/30, G 8/7/6 y ofros teléfonos inteligentes/tabletas y accesorios habilitados para Qi
USB-C

Samsung Galaxy S10/S 10+/S10e, $9/S 9+, $8/S8+, S7/56, Samsung Galaxy Note
10/9/8/5, Google Pixel 4/4XL, 3a/3aXL, 3/3XL, 2/2XL, 1/XL, LGV 50/V 40/V 35/V 30, G
8/7/6 y modelos selectos de iPad Pro, Galaxy Tab, Microsoft Surface Pro/Go, Google Pixel Slate
con carga USB-C y la mayoria de los dispositivos que cargan a través de USB-C

USB-A
La mayoria de los dispositivos que cargan a través de USB como teléfonos infeligentes, tabletas,
altavoces portétiles, cascos telefénicos inalémbricos, dispositivos vestibles y més

Caracteristicas de seguridad para proteccién total Atencién

Control de temperatura Evite las temperaturas extremas
Proteccién contra sobrecarga No lo use alrededor de agua/liquido
Prevencién de corfocircuitos No lo deje caer

Cémo cargar dispositivos méviles

Oprima el botén de potencia (“Power”) para comenzar a cargar su dispositivo. La tecnologia
de carga inteligente identifica su dispositivo y lo carga a plena velocidad. Genera un total de
18 W; 5W/7.5W/10W en almohadillas de carga inalémbricas y hasta 18 W en USB-A 'y
USB-C combinados

o A~
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Cable USB-C: no incluido
Cable Lightning: no incluido
Cable Micro USB: incluido

1. Almohadilla de carga 2. USB-C
inalambrica
Coloque su teléfono inteligente
habilitado para Qi en el centro
de la almohadilla de carga
inalambrica Carga a través de
la mayoria de los estuches de
material de policarbonato (PC) o
poliuretano termoplastico (TPU)

hasta 0.12" (3 mm) scasll
D




Declaracién de cumplimiento con las normas de la FCC

Este equipo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. La operacién esté sujeta a las
siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este equipo no debe causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) Este
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencias que puedan
causar la operacién no deseada.

NOTA

Este equipo ha sido sometido a prueba y se encontré que cumple con los limites para los
dispositivos digitales Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos limites
estan disefiados para brindar proteccién razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una
instalacién residencial. Este equipo genera—y puede irradiar—energia de radiofrecuencia y, si
no se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede ocasionar interferencia perjudicial
en comunicaciones radiales. No obstante, no hay garantia de que no habré interferencia en una
instalacién especifica. Si el equipo causara interferencias perjudiciales a la recepcion de radio o
television, lo que se puede determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se anima al usuario
a tratar de corregir la interferencia mediante una o més de las siguientes medidas: (1) Reorientar
o colocar en ofro lugar la antena receptora (2) Aumentar la separacién entre el equipo y el
receptor (3) Conectar el equipo en un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente del circuito al que
estd conectado el receptor. (4) Consultar con el concesionario o un técnico en radio/televisién con
experiencia para recibir ayuda.

Advertencia:
Cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del
cumplimiento puede anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Infor ién sobre exp a la radiofrecuencia (RF)

Este equipo cumple con los limites de exposicién a la radiacién establecidos para entornos no
controlados. Para evitar la posibilidad de sobrepasar los limites de exposicién a la radiofrecuencia
de la FCC, este equipo se debe instalar y operar con una distancia minima de 20 c¢m entre el
radiador y su cuerpo.

Especificaciones

Tipo de bateria Litio o polimero

Capacidad 10,000 mAh

USB.C: 5V/2A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Entrada Micro USB: 5V/2A, 9V/2A

Inaldmbrica: 10W, 7.5W, 5W
Salida™ USB-C: 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
USB-A: 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A

Dimensiones

2.8"x54"x0.7" /70 mm x 138 mm x 17.5 mm
(ancho x alto x largo)

*La méaxima potencia de salida de carga binada es 18W do se
cargan varios dispositivos.




Instrucciones Importantes de Seguridad

® Use Onicamente cargadores y cables originales o de terceros
acreditados

* No use el producto si estd himedo con cualquier liquido

® No lo use en entornos extremadamente calientes, himedos
o corrosivos para evitar dafio por cortocircuito o una fuga
eléctrica

* No lo coloque muy cerca de una banda magnética o tarjeta de
identificacién de chip para evitar una falla magnética

* No lo coloque dentro de 7" de dispositivos médicos
implantados (marcapasos, implante coclear, etc.) para evitar
posibles interferencias.

® No lo limpie con productos quimicos nocivos o defergentes

® El uso indebido, dejarlo caer o ejercer fuerza excesiva, dafaréa

el prOdUdO :\
Unicamente para
cargar.
| No se sincroniza.
I

iPhone es una marca registrada de Apple Inc., registrada en los EE.UU. y ofros paises.
El simbolo ‘Qi’" es una marca registrada del Wireless Power Consortium.

Poae®k

Fabricado en China para S.P. Richards Co., Atlanta, GA (EE.UU.)



Instructions
CALL US FIRST! DO NOT RETURN TO STORE.

For immediate help with assembly or product information call our toll-free number: 1-888-598-7316 Mon. - Fri. 7am to 7 pm CST
Our staff is ready to provide assistance. Damaged or missing parts ship from our facility in 1-2 business days.

Please provide the following information:

1. Full Name

2. Physical Address — do not include P.O. Box as our carriers cannot deliver to P.O. Boxes

3. Phone Number

4. Model Number

5. Part Number

6. Invoice #

7. Date of Purchase

Note: Our policy is to send all parts requests via normal ground transportation. If your requirements are to have these parts via overnight/next day,

please provide your designated carrier and account number. Replacement panels are not available. If any damage has occurred during shipment

please return the entire unit to place of purchase for credit and replacement. Original invoice may be required.

Before you begin:

Open, identify and count all parts prior to assembly. Lay out the parts on a non-abrasive surface such as carpet or blanket.

Instructions

APPELEZ-NOUS D’ABORD! NE REVENEZ PAS AU MAGASIN.

Pour obtenir une aide i I" ou des il i sur les produits, appelez notre numéro sans frais :
1-888-598-7316 Lun. - vend. 7h a 19 h CST Notre personnel vous attend pour vous offrir son aide.

Les piéces ou sont i de nos locaux sous 1 & 2 jours ouvrables.

Veuillez inclure les informations suivantes :

1. Nom complet

2. Adresse physique — ne pas inclure de boite postale, car nos porteurs ne peuvent pas livrer a ces boites.

3. Numéro de téléphone

4. Numéro de modele

5. Numéro de piéce

6. Numéro de facture

7. Date d’achat

Remarque : Notre politique est d'envoyer toutes les piéces demandées par transport terrestre normal. Si vous voulez recevoir ces piéces le jour suivant,
indiquez votre porteur désigné ainsi qu'un numéro de compte. Nous ne fournissons pas de panneaux de rechange. En cas d'endommagement en cours
de transport, renvoyez I'unité entiére au lieu d’achat pour recevoir un crédit ou un échange. La facture originale vous sera peut-étre demandée.

Avant de commencer:

Ouvrez, identifiez et comptez toutes les piéces avant I'assemblage. Disposez a plat les piéces sur une surface non
abrasive comme un tapis ou une couverture.

Instrucciones
iLLAMENOS PRIMERO! NO DEVUELVA EL PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA.

Para recibir ayuda inmediata con el ensamble o informacién del producto, llame a nuestro nimero gratuito: 1-888-598-7316
De lunes a viernes de 7 a.m. a 7 p.m., hora del Centro. Nuestro personal esta preparado para brindarle asistencia.
Las partes dafnadas o faltantes saldran de nuestras instalaciones en el transcurso de 1 a 2 dias habiles.
Recuerde proporcionar la siguiente informacion:
1. Nombre completo
2. Domicilio fisico — No incluya apartados postales debido a que no podemos realizar entregas en un apartado postal.
3. Numero telefénico
4. Nimero de modelo
5. Nimero de parte
6. Numero de factura
7. Fecha de compra
Nota: Nuestra politica es enviar todas las solicitudes de partes por transporte terrestre regular. Si usted solicité el envio de estas partes durante
la noche o con entrega al dia siguiente, proporcione el nombre de su compaiia de mensajeria y su nimero de cuenta. Los paneles de repuesto
no estan disponibles. Si ocurrié algin dafio durante el envio, devuelva la unidad completa al lugar de compra para su devolucién o reposicion.
Es posible que le pidan la factura original.
Antes de iniciar:
Abra, identifique y cuente todas las partes antes del ensamble. Coloque todas las partes en una superficie no abrasiva,
como una alfombra o sabana.



